Home » Danfoss » Danfoss ICS 25-65 Servo Operated Valve Installation Guide
Contents
1  Danfoss ICS 25-65 Servo Operated Valve
2  Installation
3  Temperature range
4  Technical data
5  Regulating range
6  Opening differential pressure (p)

Check that the movement of the cylinder and valve seat is free and with low friction.
If the teflon valve plate is damaged it must be replaced. It is available as spare part:
Type Code number
ICS 25 027H2222
ICS 32 027H3222
ICS 40 027H4222
ICS 50 027H5222
ICS 65 027H6222
ICS 80 027H8222
For mounting instructions please see DKRCI.PI.HS0.D.
Assembly
Remove any dirt from the body before the valve is assembled. Check that all channels in the valve are not blocked
by particles or similar.
If possible, apply some refrigeration oil to ease the insertion and to protect the o-rings.
Tightening (fig. 6)
Tighten the top cover with a torque wrench, to the values indicated in the table.
Always carry out this operation when the manual operation device has been in use (see fig 7)
1.
Remove the cap (A) and tighten the spindle (B) anticlockwise with 8 Nm (5.9 lb/ft)
2. Remount the cap (A) and tighten it clockwise with 8 Nm (5.9 lb/ft)
Use only original Danfoss parts, including
O-rings and gaskets for replacement. Materials of new parts are certified for the relevant refrigerant.
In cases of doubt, please contact Danfoss.
Drawings are only for illustration, not for dimensioning or construction.
Danfoss accepts no responsibility for   errors and omissions. Danfoss Industrial Refrigeration reserves the right
to make changes to products and specifications without prior notice.
The following text is applicable to the UL listed products ICS 25-65 Applicable to all common non-flammable
refrigerants, including/excluding (+) R717 and to non-corrosive gases/liquids dependent on sealing material
compatibility (++). The design pressure shall not be less than the value outlined in Sec. 9.2 of ANSI/ASHRAE
15 for the refrigerant used in the system. (+++).
Danfoss can accept no responsibility for possible errors in catalogues, brochures and other printed material.
Danfoss reserves the right to alter its products without notice. This also applies already on order provided that